


HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2103/2026

Bharat Kumar Soni S/o Shri Shrinath Soni

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Shailesh Prakash Sharma,
Advocate.

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANEESH SHARMA

Order

31/01/2026

While impugning the notice dated 28.01.2026, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that petitioners are registered owners of Plot Nos.8A and 8B, Arjun Vihar, Mangrole Bypass Road, Baran. He further submits that the petitioners are absolute owners and in settled possession of the aforesaid plot by virtue of registered sale deed dated 05.02.2024 and *Patta* dated 16.04.2024 and the respondents under the garb of widening and construction of CC Four Lane Road, from Melkhedi Tiraha to Mathna Road, wants to demolish the house of the petitioners without initiating any acquisition proceedings or assessing or paying compensation which is impermissible in law. He further submits that the action of the respondents is violative of Article 14, 21 and 300A of Constitution of India. He further submits that the aforesaid order is also contrary to the direction issued by this Court in S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.7931 dated 30.05.2025.

Heard.

In that view of the matter, issue notice to the respondent(s) returnable within two weeks.

Till 12.02.2026, the respondents are restrained not to demolish the dwelling house of the petitioners.

(MANEESH SHARMA),J

Tushar/Rahul/25